FUJITSU SEMICONDUCTOR
DATA SHEET DS501-00010-6v0-E
Memory FRAM
16 K (2 K × 8) Bit I2C
MB85RC16V
■ DESCRIPTION
The MB85RC16V is an FRAM (Ferroelectric Random Access Memory) chip in a configuration of 2,048 words ×
8 bits, using the ferroelectric process and silicon gate CMOS process technologies for forming the nonvolatile

word (8 bits) consists of a device Type code (4 bits), memory upper address code (3 bits), and a Read/Write
code (1 bit).
• Device Type Code (4 bits)
The upper 4 bits of the device address word are a device type code that identifies the device type, and are
fixed at “1010” for the MB85RC16V.
• Memory Upper Address Code (3 bits)
Following the device type code, the 3 bits of the memory upper address code are input.
The slave address selection is not performed by the external pin setting on this device. These 3 bits are not
the setting bits for the slave address, but the upper 3-bit setting bits for the memory address.
• Read/Write Code (1 bit)
The 8th bit of the device address word is the R/W (Read/Write) code. When the R/W code is “0” input, a
write operation is enabled, and the R/W code is “1” input, a read operation is enabled for the MB85RC16V.
If the device code is not “1010”, the Read/Write operation is not performed and the standby state is chosen.
• Device Address Word
. .
. .
Start
ACK (SDA is the "L" level)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1 2
SCL
SDA ACK
Start Condition
Read/Write CodeMemory Upper
Address Code
Device Type Code
A
S
S 1 0 1 0 A2 A1 A0 R/W A
Access from master
Access from slave
6 DS501-00010-6v0-E
MB85RC16V
■ DATA STRUCTURE
The master inputs the device address word (8 bits) following the start condition, and then the slave outputs
the Acknowledge “L” level on the 9th bit. After confirming the Acknowledge response, the sequential 8-bit
memory lower address is input, to the byte write, page write and random read commands.
As for the current address read command, inputting the memory lower address is not performed, and the
address buffer lower 8-bit is used as the memory lower address.
When inputting the memory lower address finishes, the slave outputs the Acknowledge “L” level on the 9th
bit again.
Afterwards, the input and the output data continue in 8-bit units, and then the Acknowledge “L” level is output
for every 8-bit data.
■ FRAM ACKNOWLEDGE -- POLLING NOT REQUIRED
The MB85RC16V performs the high speed write operations, so any waiting time for an ACK* by the acknowl-
edge polling does not occur.
*: In E2PROM, the Acknowledge Polling is performed as a progress check whether rewriting is executed or not.
It is normal to judge by the 9th bit of Acknowledge whether rewriting is performed or not after inputting the
start condition and then the device address word (8 bits) during rewriting.
■ WRITE PROTECT (WP)
The entire memory array can be write protected by setting the WP pin to the “H” level. When the WP pin is
set to the “L” level, the entire memory array will be rewritten. Reading is allowed regardless of the WP pin's
“H” level or “L” level.
Do not change the WP signal level during the communication period from the start condition to the stop
condition.
Note : The WP pin is pulled down internally to the VSS pin, therefore if the WP pin is open, the pin status is
recognized as the “L” level (write enabled).
DS501-00010-6v0-E 7
MB85RC16V
■ COMMAND
• Byte Write
If the device address word (R/W “0” input) is sent after the start condition, the slave responds with an ACK.
After this ACK, write memory addresses and write data are sent in the same way, and the write ends by
generating a stop condition at the end.
• Page Write
If additional 8 bits are continuously sent after the same command (except stop condition) as Byte Write, a
page write is performed. The memory address rolls over to first memory address (000H) at the end of the
address. Therefore, if more than 2 Kbytes are sent, the data is overwritten in order starting from the start of
the memory address that was written first.
Start Condition
Stop Condition
ACK (SDA is the "L" level)A
S
P
LSBMSB
X X X X X X X X X X X
S A2 A1 A0 A A A P
Address
Low 8bits
Write
Data 8bits01 0 1 0
Access from master
Access from slave
Start Condition
Stop Condition
ACK (SDA is the "L" level)A
S
P
S A2 A1 A0 A A A A P
Address
Low 8bits